the heading and in the body of the notice for "scientific" read "scenic".

(DOC CO G04/701 FC WR 49/7)

Corrigendum

South Auckland Land District—Taupo District

In the notice dated 16 July 1991 and published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of 25 July 1991, No. 110, page 2443, in the Schedule, for "City" read "District" and, for "Lot 2" read "Lot 102".

(Cons. C.O. REL 007)

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Conservation, the Regional Conservator, Otago Conservancy, Department of Conservation, hereby revokes the reservation as a recreation reserve over the land, described in the Schedule hereto.

Schedule

Otago Land District—Waitaki District

1.7022 hectares, more or less, being Section 14, Block IX, Maerewhenua Survey District. S.O. Plan 1051. *New Zealand Gazette*, 1979, page 1203.

1.0120 hectares, more or less, being Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 22, 23, 24, 25 and 26, Block I, Town of Livingstone. S.O. Plan 14531. *New Zealand Gazette*, 1979, page 1203.

Dated at Dunedin this 16th day of August 1991.

J. E. CONNELL, Regional Conservator.

(DOC C.O. 8/3/259)

Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Conservation, the Regional Conservator, Otago Conservancy, Department of Conservation, hereby revokes the reservation as a local purpose (gravel) reserve over the land, described in the Schedule hereto.

Schedule

Otago Land District

2378 square metres, more or less, being Sections 12 and 13, Block LXV, Town of Kaitangata. S.O. Plan 14461. Part *New Zealand Gazette*, 1979, page 2382.

Dated at Dunedin this 16th day of August 1991.

J. E. CONNELL, Regional Conservator.

(DOC C.O. 8/15/36) ln8473

Revocation of the Reservation over Reserve Land

Pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Conservation, the Regional Conservator, Hawke's Bay, of the Department of Conservation revokes the reservations as Reserves for the following purposes:

- (A) Site for Telegraph Station or other purposes of the General Government;
- (B) Telegraph; and
- (C) Reserve for Post and Telegraph purposes, over the land described in the Schedule.

Schedule

4393 square metres, situated in Block XII, Porangahau Survey District being sections 1 and 2, S.O. 10194, lodged in the Office of the Chief Surveyor in Napier.

Dated at Napier this 23rd day of August 1991.

J. S. OMBLER, Regional Conservator, Department of Conservation.

(DOC C.O. ASO 011) ln8600

2

Iwi Transition Agency

Maori Affairs Restructuring Act 1989

Maori Land Development Notice

Pursuant to section 21 of the Maori Affairs Restructuring Act 1989, the General Manager, Iwi Transition Agency hereby gives notice as follows:

Notice

- 1. This notice may be cited as Maori Land Development Notice Whangarei 1991, No. 41.
- 2. The notice referred to in the First Schedule hereto is hereby revoked by omitting all reference to the land described in the Second Schedule hereto.
- The land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby released from Part II of the Maori Affairs Restructuring Act 1989

First Schedule

Date of Notice	Reference	Registration No.
13 December	New Zealand Gazette,	R3/150
1960	12 January 1961,	
	No. 1. page 10	

Second Schedule

North Auckland Land District

All that piece of land described as follows:

Area ha

Being

46.8120 Ahipara A11, situated in Blocks V and VIII, Ahipara Survey District. Partition order dated 7 May 1958.

Dated at Whangarei this 21st day of August 1991.

For and on behalf of the General Manager, Iwi Transition Agency.

R. J. TOPP, for Assistant General Manager, Iwi Transition Agency (Taitokerau).

(ITA H.O. 61/13, 15/1/148; R.O. 21/E/53) ln8548

3

New Zealand Railways Corporation

New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981

Declaring Land at Kiwitahi to be Set Apart for Railways Purposes

Pursuant to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Chief Executive of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.